

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

**DEEP SOUTH TODAY d/b/a MISSISSIPPI
TODAY, MARY MARGARET WHITE,
ADAM M. GANUCHEAU, ANNA L. WOLFE,
& JOHN DOE**

DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS

v.

CASE NO. 2024-M-659-SCT

PHIL BRYANT & DEBORAH BRYANT

PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Madison County, Mississippi
Cause No. 45CI1:23-cv-238-JM
The Honorable M. Bradley Mills

MOTION FOR DAMAGES FOR FRIVOLOUS APPEAL

William M. Quin II (MS Bar No. 10834)
W. Thomas McCraney, III (MS Bar No. 10171)
MCCRANEY MONTAGNET QUIN & NOBLE, PLLC
602 Steed Road, Suite 200
Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157
Telephone: 601-707-5725
Facsimile: 601-510-2939
Email: wquin@mmqnlaw.com
tmccraney@mmqnlaw.com

**Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents,
the Honorable Phil Bryant, 64th Governor
of the State of Mississippi, and his wife,
Deborah Bryant, former First Lady of the
State of Mississippi**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

 Rules iv

 Cases iv

 Legal Treatises vi

 News Media vi

TRIAL COURT FILINGS vi

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. The Discovery Dispute and Order 1

 II. The Petition for Interlocutory Appeal 4

 III. The Privilege Log 5

 IV. The Editor’s Note 6

 V. The Motion for Suppression Order 6

 VI. The Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss & Contempt Motion..... 7

 VII. The Guest Essay 7

 VIII. “Here & Now” Interview 10

 IX. Responses to the Suppression Order & Contempt Motions 10

 X. NBC Nightly News 10

 XI. Replies in Support of the Motions Seeking Suppression & Contempt Orders 13

 XII. Response to the Motion to Dismiss 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT	16
I. The petition is frivolous.....	17
II. The petition was filed for improper purposes	18
1. The petitioners had ample time to learn their arguments were baseless	19
2. The petitioners did not limit their arguments	19
3. The petitioners knew their petition was baseless	21
4. The petitioners filed the petition in bad faith	21
5. There are no issues of fact in conflict.....	21
6. The Court will deny the petition.....	21
7. The petition seeks an impermissible advisory ruling	22
8. The parties have not discussed an offer of judgment or settlement	22
9. Whether proper parties were sued or joined is not an issue	22
10. The number of parties is not an issue.....	22
11. The defendants had sufficient time to learn their arguments were premature and unripe	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Rules

Miss. R. App. P. 38..... 1, 15-16, 23

Miss. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....7

Miss. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A)7

Miss. R. Civ. P. 11(b) 15-16

Miss. Code Ann. § 11-55-1 through -1515-16, 18-19

18 U.S.C. § 1503.....20

18 U.S.C. § 371.....20

Miss. R. App. P. 5(a).....22

Cases

Willis v. City of Hattiesburg,
No. 2:14-cv-89-KS-MTP, 2016 WL 918038 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 10, 2016).....4

Roviaro v. U.S.,
353 U.S. 53, 77 S.Ct. 623, 1 L.Ed.2d 639 (1957).....4

U.S. v. Sinha,
No. 1:14-cr9-HSO-JRM, 2014 WL 4402580 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 5, 2014).....4

U.S. v. Griffin,
No. 2:10-CR-160-SA-JMV, 2012 WL 12878573 (N.D. Miss. July 19, 2012).....4

U.S. v. Brown,
218 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2000) 6, 13-14

Fresenius Medical Care Holdings, Inc. v. Hood,
269 So. 3d 36 (Miss. 2018).....7, 18

City of Jackson v. Presley,
942 So. 2d 777 (Miss. 2006).....7

Bowie v. Montfort Jones Mem’l Hosp.,
861 So. 2d 1037 (Miss. 2003).....7

<i>Myles v. Lewis</i> , No. 2022-CA-1192-COA, 2024 WL 2825112 (Miss. Ct. App. June 4, 2024)	15
<i>In re Estate of Cole v. Cole</i> , 256 So. 3d 1156 (Miss. 2018).....	15-16
<i>McDowell v. Zion Baptist Church</i> , 203 So. 3d 676 (Miss. Ct. App. 2016)	16
<i>Dean v. Slade</i> , 164 So. 3d 468 (Miss. Ct. App. 2014)	16
<i>Garner v. Smith</i> , 277 So. 3d 536 (Miss. 2019).....	16
<i>Alexander v. Pitts</i> , 229 So. 3d 1073 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017)	16
<i>Foster v. Foster</i> , 788 So. 2d 779 (Miss. Ct. App. 2000)	16
<i>Young v. Benson</i> , 828 So. 2d 821 (Miss. Ct. App. 2002)	16
<i>Roussel v. Hutton</i> , 638 So. 2d 1305 (Miss. 1994).....	16
<i>Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.</i> , 621 F.2d 721 (5 th Cir. 1980), <i>modified on reh 'g</i> , 628 F.2d 932, <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 1041, 101 S.Ct. 1759, 68 L.Ed.2d 238 (1981)	17
<i>State v. Europa Cruise Line, Ltd.</i> , 528 So. 2d 839 (Miss. 1988).....	17
<i>Haynes v. Anderson</i> , 597 So. 2d 615 (Miss. 1992).....	17
<i>Hewes v. Langston</i> , 853 So. 2d 1237 (Miss. 2003).....	17
<i>Mississippi United Methodist Conference v. Brown</i> , 911 So. 2d 478 (Miss. 2005).....	17-18
<i>Mississippi Baptist Health Systems, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 360 So. 3d 949 (Miss. 2023).....	18

Hebert v. Hebert,
374 So. 3d 562 (Miss. Ct. App. 2023) 18-19

Flowers v. Carville,
310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002)20

United States v. Fisch,
851 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 2017)20

United States v. Sharpe,
193 F.3d 852 (5th Cir. 1999)20

United States v. Porter,
542 F.3d 1088 (5th Cir. 2008)20

Legal Treatises

Defamation: A Lawyer’s Guide § 7:2, *A Subjective Standard* (Oct. 2023 Update)20

News Media¹

Adam Ganucheau, *Editor’s Note: A Judge Ordered us to Turn Over Privileged Documents. We’re Appealing to the Mississippi Supreme Court*, Mississippi Today, June 6, 2024, at: <https://mississippitoday.org/2024/06/06/mississippi-today-supreme-court-appeal/>6

Adam Ganucheau, *Mississippi Opens the Playbook for Dismantling a Free Press*, The New York Times, June 14, 2024, at: <https://www.nytimes.com/2024/06/14/opinion/mississippi-press-freedom-republicans.html> ... 7-8

A Star is Born: Scientists Predict Explosion Will Spawn New Celestial Body, National Public Radio’s “Here & Now,” Segment starting at 8:35 mark, at: <https://www.capradio.org/news/here-now/>10

Ken Dilanian & Laura Stricker, *She Won a Pulitzer for Exposing How the Country’s Poorest State Spent Federal Welfare Money. Now She Might Go to Jail*, NBC News, July 2, 2024, at: <https://www.nbcnews.com/investigations/anna-wolfe-pulitzer-mississippi-welfare-scandal-phil-bryant-rcna159936> 10-13

TRIAL COURT FILINGS

MEC Doc. #11

MEC Doc. #9-11
